
Board of Trustees of the City of London 
Academies Trust

Date: THURSDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2019
Time: 9.00 am
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Andrew McMurtrie (Chairman)
Roy Blackwell (Vice-Chair)
Peter Bennett
Tijs Broeke
Ann Holmes
Deputy Clare James
Rehana Ameer (Co-opted Trustee)
Edward Benzecry (Co-opted Trustee)
Dawn Elliott (Co-opted Trustee)
Lucas Green (Co-opted Trustee)

Enquiries: Kerry Nicholls
Kerry.Nicholls@cityoflondon.gov.uk

DIAL-IN DETAILS

UK Landline – 0844 4 73 73 73
UK Mobile – 8 73 73

PIN – 652 562

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES

2. DECLARATIONS

3. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
To elect a Chairman for 2019/20 in line with Article 82. 

For Decision

4. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN
To elect a Vice-Chairman for 2019/20 in line with Article 82. 

For Decision

5. MINUTES
To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 4)

6. APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES 2019-20
Report of the Clerk.

For Decision
(Pages 5 - 16)

7. COLAT SCHEME OF DELEGATION AND LGBS TERMS OF REFERENCE 
REVIEW
Report of the Chief Executive Officer.

For Decision
(Pages 17 - 22)

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION – That the public be excluded for the remaining items of business as they 
are likely to involve discussion on matters deemed commercially sensitive to the City 
of London Academies Trust.

For Decision
11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES

To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 23 - 32)



3

12. OUTSTANDING ITEMS

For Information
(Pages 33 - 34)

a) Delegated Actions Digest  (Pages 35 - 36)

13. FINANCE, AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE: REVIEW OF EFFECTIVENESS
The Chairman to be heard.

For Discussion

14. CEO EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Report of the Chief Executive Officer.

For Information
(Pages 37 - 42)

15. UNVALIDATED EXAMINATION AND TEST RESULTS 2018/19
Report of the Chief Executive Officer.

For Information
(Pages 43 - 52)

16. CFO UPDATE
Report of the Chief Financial Officer. 

For Decision
(Pages 53 - 58)

a) Appendix 1 - MAT June 2019 Management Accounts  (Pages 59 - 64)

b) Appendix 2 - Summary of Latest 2018-19 Academy Forecasts  (Pages 65 - 68)

c) Appendix 3 - Proposed Accounting Policies  (Pages 69 - 74)

d) Appendix 4 - Extracts from the Academies Accounts Direction  (Pages 75 - 82)

e) Appendix 5 - Strategic Risk Register  (Pages 83 - 86)

f) Appendix 6 - Summary of Changes to Academies Financial Handbook  (Pages 
87 - 94)

g) Appendix 7- Draft Trustees' Report (To Follow)  

h) Appendix 8 - Draft Governance Statement  (Pages 95 - 100)

i) Appendix 9 - Letter from ESFA regarding Executive Pay  (Pages 101 - 102)

j) Appendix 10 - COLAT response to ESFA letter  (Pages 103 - 106)



17. HR DIRECTOR UPDATE AND APPROVALS
Report of the Human Resources Director.

For Decision
(Pages 107 - 108)

a) Appendix A - Trade Union Facilities Time Reporting  (Pages 109 - 110)

b) Appendix B - Keeping Children Safe in Education  (Pages 111 - 142)

c) Appendix C - Sabbatical Leave Policy  (Pages 143 - 150)

d) Appendix D - Secondment Policy  (Pages 151 - 162)

e) Appendix E - Maternity, Adoption & Paternity Leave Policy (To Follow)  

18. COLAT SCHOOLS ICT UPDATE
Report of the Director of Information and Communication Technology.

For Information
(Pages 163 - 166)

19. TRUST ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING
The Chief Executive Officer to be heard.

For Information

20. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
BOARD

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
TRUSTEES AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHEN THE PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED



BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE CITY OF LONDON ACADEMIES TRUST

Thursday, 11 July 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Trustees of the City of London 
Academies Trust held at the Guildhall EC2 at 9.00 am

Present

Members:
Andrew McMurtrie (Chairman)
Roy Blackwell (Vice-Chair)
Peter Bennett
Tijs Broeke
Ann Holmes

Deputy Clare James
Rehana Ameer
Edward Benzecry
Dawn Elliott (via conference call)
Lucas Green

Officers:
Kerry Nicholls - Clerk
Mark Emmerson - Chief Executive Officer
Claire Hersey - Chief Financial Officer
Martin Simpson
Smith Umoren

- Director of Information Communication Technology
- Director of Estates and Facilities Management

Katyryna Zamulinskyj - Human Resources Director

1. APOLOGIES 
There were no apologies.

The Chairman led the Board in welcoming Edward Benzecry and Tijs Broeke 
who had recently been appointed Trustees of the City of London Academies 
Trust to the meeting.

2. DECLARATIONS 
Ann Holmes declared that she was the Chair of the Board of Governors of the 
City of London Primary Academy Islington.

Tijs Broeke declared that he was a member of the Education Board and a 
Governor of the City Academy Hackney, which was sponsored by the City of 
London Corporation.

Deputy Clare James declared that she was the Deputy Chairman of the Board 
of Governors of the City of London School for Girls.

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2019 be 
approved as a correct record.

4. COMMITTEE MINUTES 

A. Minutes of the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee 

RESOLVED, that the public minutes and non-public summary of the Finance, 
Audit and Risk Committee meeting held on 4 July 2019 be received.

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



B. Minutes of the Standards and Accountability Committee 

RESOLVED, that the public minutes and non-public summary of the Standards 
and Accountability Committee meeting held on 2 May 2019 be received.

5. POLICIES FOR THE TRUST 
Trustees considered a report of the Chief Financial Officer presenting updated 
City of London Academies Trust (CoLAT) finance policies and the following 
points were made:

 A number of minor changes had been made to the CoLAT finance 
policies which were reviewed in detail at the meeting of the Finance, 
Audit and Risk Committee on 4 July 2019, where the Committee 
resolved to recommend the updated policies to the Board for formal 
approval.  

 The Finance, Audit and Risk Committee had requested that further 
amendments be made to the Procurement and Tendering Policy to 
outline opening procedures for electronic tenders, and this was agreed 
by the Board.

 The proposed updated finance policies incorporated all new 
requirements outlined within the Academies Financial Handbook 2019, 
including increased instruction on internal scrutiny/internal audit which 
was in line with the Trust’s existing approach. 

RESOLVED, that Trustees:

 Approve the following updated policies:

 Finance Policy;
 Gifts and Hospitality Policy;
 Charging and Remissions Policy;
 Reserves Policy; and,
 Investment Policy.

 Approve the Procurement and Tendering Policy. subject to further 
amendments being made to outline Tender Opening Procedures for 
electronic tenders.

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
There were no questions.

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no other business.

A. CoLAT Academies Development Programme - Update 

Trustees considered an update of the Director of Academy Development on the 
Academies Development Programme.

Page 2



RESOLVED, that the update be noted.

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED, that the public be excluded from the following items of business.

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2019 
be approved as a correct record.

10. NON-PUBLIC COMMITTEE MINUTES 

A. Non-Public Minutes of the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee 

RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the Finance, Audit and Risk 
Committee meeting held on 4 July 2019 be received.

B. Non-Public Minutes of the Standards and Accountability Committee 

RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the Standards and Accountability 
Committee meeting held on 2 May 2019 be received.

11. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
Trustees considered a report of the Clerk setting out outstanding actions from 
previous meetings.

12. APPOINTMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNING BODIES 
Trustees considered a report of the Town Clerk requesting approval for 
appointments to the Local Governing Bodies of the City of London Primary 
Academy Islington and City of London Academy Southwark.

13. CEO EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Trustees considered an Executive Summary of the Chief Executive Officer.

14. CFO UPDATE 
Trustees considered an update report of the Chief Financial Officer.

15. HUMAN RESOURCES UPDATE 
Trustees considered an update report of the Human Resources Director.

16. SCHEME OF DELEGATION 
Trustees considered a report of the Chief Executive Officer presenting the Trust 
Scheme of Delegation 2019-20.

17. COLAT SCHOOLS SAFEGUARDING MONITORING UPDATE 
Trustees considered a report of the Chief Executive Officer presenting the 
CoLAT Schools Safeguarding Monitoring Update.

18. IMPACT VISITS - SUMMER TERM SUMMARIES 
Trustees considered a report of the Chief Executive Officer presenting the 
IMPACT Visits – Summer Term Summaries.

Page 3



19. TRUST SCHOOLS' PREDICTED GRADES 
Trustees considered a report of the Chief Executive Officer presenting Trust 
School’s predicted grades for GCSE and A Level for the 2018-19 academic 
year.

20. COLAT SCHOOLS ICT 
Trustees considered an update report of the Director of Information 
Communication Technology which included the ICT Acceptable Use Policy for 
Staff, Governors and Volunteers.

21. LOCAL GOVERNING BODY AUDIT TOOL 
Trustees considered a report of the Chief Executive Officer presenting the 
Local Governing Body Audit Tool.

22. SOUTHWARK LGB - REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
Trustees considered a report of the Chief Executive Officer outlining the 
findings of a review of the effectiveness of the executive governance 
arrangements across the Southwark schools.

23. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD 
There were no non-public questions.

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND TRUSTEES AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHEN THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 
There was one item of other business.

A. COLPAI Build Progress Report 

Trustees considered a report of the Director of Academy Development 
presenting the City of London Primary Academy Islington Build progress.

The meeting closed at 11.00 am

Chairman

Contact Officer: Kerry Nicholls
Kerry.Nicholls@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 4



Committee: Date:
Board of Trustees of the City of London Academies Trust 5 September 2019

Subject: 
Appointment of Committees 2019-20 Public

Report of:
Clerk For Decision

Summary

Under the City of London Academy Trust’s Articles of Association, the Trustees have 
the power to establish committees (Article 100) and subject to the wider Articles, 
determine the constitution, membership and terms of reference of any such 
committee. The membership of any committee of Trustees may include persons who 
are not Trustees, provided that with the exception of Local Governing Bodies, a 
majority of members of such committee shall be Trustees. The establishment, terms 
of reference and membership of any committee must be reviewed at least once every 
twelve months (Article 101). 

The Board of Trustees of the City of London Academies Trust currently appoints to 
three committees, the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee, the Standards and 
Accountability Committee and the Remuneration Committee. Trustees are invited to 
review the membership and terms of reference of those three committees ahead of 
appointing those committees for the 2019-20 academic year and to review the terms 
of reference of the Academy LGB Pay Committees and City of London Academies 
Trust Executive Team Pay Committees for the 2019-20 academic year.

Recommendations

Trustees are asked to:

1. Appoint the membership of the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee;

2. Appoint the membership of the Standards and Accountability Committee; 

3. Appoint the membership of the Remuneration Committee;

4. Review and approve the terms of reference of the Finance, Audit and Risk 
Committee; 

5. Review and approve the terms of reference of the Standards and 
Accountability Committee; and,

6. Review and approve the terms of reference of the Remuneration Committee, 
Academy LGB Pay Committees and City of London Academies Trust 
Executive Team Pay Committees.

Main Report

Background 

1. This report sets out the 2018-19 membership and terms of reference of the Board’s 
committees which comprise the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee, the Standards 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



and Accountability Committee and the Remuneration Committee, as well as the 
terms of reference of the Academy LGB Pay Committees and City of London 
Academies Trust Executive Team Pay Committees.  Under the Trust’s Articles of 
Association, Trustees are obliged to review the appointment, membership and 
terms of reference of these committees at least once every 12 months. The 
committees’ terms of reference are attached as Appendices 1-3 to this report.

Finance, Audit and Risk Committee

2. Trustees are invited to appoint committee members for the 2019-20 academic 
year. Trustees should appoint sufficient membership of the Committee that they 
are confident a quorum of three committee members can be achieved at each 
meeting. Trustees should also be confident that a majority of committee members 
at each meeting will be Trustees (rather than non-Trustee committee members 
such as Trust staff).  

3. In line with the Academies Financial Handbook (effective from 1 September 2019) 
Trusts must establish an audit committee appointed by the Board, either a 
dedicated committee or combined with another committee, to advise on the 
adequacy of financial and other controls and risk management arrangements, to 
direct a programme of internal scrutiny and to consider the results and quality of 
external audit.  

4. In Trusts with an annual income of over £50m, a dedicated Audit Committee must 
be appointed. For Trusts such as the City of London Academies Trust where the 
annual income is below this figure, the audit function can be included within another 
committee. During 2018-19 the audit function was assigned to the Finance, Audit 
and Risk Committee. 

5. In the case of the City of London Academies Trust where a combined Finance and 
Audit Committee is established, staff of the Trust may be members but must not 
participate as committee members when audit matters are discussed.  

6. The Chair of Trustees should not be the Chair of the Audit Committee.

7. With this in mind, Trustees are invited to review the Committee’s terms of reference 
in Appendix 1, and particularly to consider whether to continue with the existing 
arrangement which specifies that the chairmanship of the Finance, Audit and Risk 
Committee is taken by the Vice Chairman of the Board of Trustees

8. In 2018-19 the membership of the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee comprised: 

 Andrew McMurtrie (Chairman to June 2019)
 Peter Bennett (Chairman for remainder of year)
 Dawn Elliott
 Lucas Green
 Deputy Clare James
 Mark Emmerson (for Finance matters only)

Standards and Accountability Committee 

9. Trustees are invited to review and approve the Committee’s terms of reference in 
Appendix 2. 

Page 6



10. In 2018-19 the membership of the Standards and Accountability Committee 
comprised:

 Eamon Martin (Chairman to December 2018)
 Roy Blackwell (Chairman for remainder of year)
 Ann Holmes
 Andrew McMurtrie 
 Dhruv Patel

11. In appointing to the Committee, Trustees should appoint sufficient membership of 
the Committee that they are confident a quorum of three committee members can 
be achieved at each meeting. Trustees should also be confident that a majority of 
committee members at each meeting will be Trustees (rather than non-Trustee 
committee members such as Trust staff).  

Remuneration Committee 

12.Trustees are invited to review and approve the Committee’s terms of reference in 
Appendix 3. 

13. In 2018-19 the membership of the Remuneration Committee was as follows.

 Roy Blackwell 
 Eamon Martin 
 Andrew McMurtrie 

14. In appointing to the Committee, Trustees should appoint sufficient membership of 
the Committee that they are confident a quorum of two committee members can 
be achieved at each meeting.  

Academy LGB Pay Committees and City of London Academies Trust Executive 
Team Pay Committees

15.Trustees are invited to review and approve the Committees’ terms of reference in 
Appendix 3. 

16.The Board does not appoint to the membership of these committees.

Appendices

 Appendix 1 – Finance, Audit and Risk Committee Terms of Reference
 Appendix 2 – Standards and Accountability Committee Terms of Reference
 Appendix 3 – Remuneration Committee, Academy LGB Pay Committees and 

City of London Academies Trust Executive Team Pay Committees Terms of 
Reference

Kerry Nicholls
Committee and Member Services Officer
City of London Academies Trust
T: 020 7332 1262
E: kerry.nicholls@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 7

mailto:kerry.nicholls@cityoflondon.gov.uk


FINANCE, AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
TERMS OF REFERENCE

Composition
The Finance, Audit and Risk Committee will consist of the following members:

MAT Director Deputy Chairman as Chairman
MAT Director
MAT Director
MAT Director
Accounting Officer

Frequency of Meetings and Proceedings
The Committee will meet three times each year

 November – post audit report and Financial Statements;
 Spring – risk management and business continuity;
 Summer – audit planning.

…and at such other times as the Chair of the Committee shall deem to be appropriate. 

Unless otherwise agreed by all members of the Committee, notice of meetings and 
confirmation of the venue, time and date together with an agenda and all relevant 
papers, should normally be circulated to each member at least five working days prior 
to the date of the meeting.

The quorum for meetings of the Committee shall be 3 committee members.

[...]


Page 11



CITY OF LONDON ACADEMIES TRUST
TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR DECISIONS ON REMUNERATION, POLICY AND PRACTICE

FLOWCHART

Remuneration Committee
 Propose ranges for leaders within the Trust
 Approve the pay award of Executive Principals, Principals & Headteachers made by LGB 

Pay Committees and provide appropriate challenge
 Approve the pay award of the Trust Executive Team (CFO & Directors) and provide 

appropriate challenge
 Performance Manage the CEO and recommend to the Board a relevant pay award for 

approval

COLAT Board 
 Review and approve the Trust Performance Management & Pay Policy on an 

annual basis
 Approve salary ranges for leaders within the Trust 
 Review senior leaders pay decisions approved by the Remuneration Committee
 Approve the recommended pay award of the CEO made by the Remuneration 

Committee

Academy LGB Pay Committee
 Review and approve the pay 

recommendations made by Academy 
Leaders on staff and provide 
appropriate challenge. 

 To performance manage and 
recommend a pay award for the 
Executive Principals, Principals & 
Headteachers pay to the 
Remuneration Committee for 
approval. 

Executive Team Pay Committee
 Review and approve the pay 

recommendations for support staff 
and provide appropriate challenge. 

 To performance manage and 
recommend a pay award for the CFO 
and Directors to the Remuneration 
Committee for approval.

APPENDIX 3

Page 12



City of London Academies Trust Board

Trust Board Remit

The purpose of the Trust Board is to establish a formal and transparent procedure for agreeing policy 
on pay determination and progression. In doing so the Board has established a Trust Performance 
Management Policy and Pay Policy.

These policies clarify the level of delegated powers from the Board to Trust leaders which ensures 
staff are performance managed and rewarded fairly and equitably. 

To ensure pay awards receive approval, the Board has established a Remuneration Committee and 
Pay Committees.  In esta
[...]
dance.

The Executive Team Pay Committee shall make approval whatever recommendations that it deems 
appropriate within its Terms of Reference. It will recommend to the Remuneration Committee a pay 
award for the Trust Executive Team for approval.

Page 16



1

Committee: Date:
Board of Trustees of the City of London Academies Trust 5 September 2019

Subject: 
COLAT Scheme of Delegation and LGBs Terms of 
Reference Review

Public

Report of:
Mark Emmerson, CEO

For Decision

Summary

The Trust’s Scheme of Delegation and Terms of Reference template for local 
governing bodies are due for review by Trustees. Both documents are provided 
as appendices.

Recommendations

Trustees are asked to:

1. Consider both documents.
2. Propose any amendments to be made to both documents.

Main Report

Current Position

1. The Trust’s Scheme of Delegation and Terms of Reference template for local 
governing bodies are due for review by Trustees.

2. The CEO suggests that both documents are reviewed in line with Trust 
policies to ensure consistency at all levels.

3. In considering Item 5: Governor Appointments at the meeting of the Education 
Board on 8 November 2018, Members suggested that for reasons of clarity, 
the Board of Trustees consider replacing the word ‘nature’ with ‘composition’ 
within the Terms of Reference template for local governing bodies where the 
wording referred to a CoLAT Local Governing Body being varied in 
exceptional circumstances to allow for addition of missing skill sets.  Trustees 
are requested to consider this recommendation in reviewing the Terms of 
Reference template for local governing bodies.

Recommendations

4. Trustees are asked to:

a) Review the Scheme of Delegation and Terms of Reference template.

b) Agree any changes to be made to both documents.

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



2

Appendices

 Appendix 1 – COLAT Scheme of Delegation.
 Appendix 2 – Terms of Reference template for Local Governing Bodies.

Mark Emmerson
Chief Executive Offic
[...]



	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Appointment of Committees 2019-20
	7 CoLAT Scheme of Delegation and LGBs Terms of Reference Review
	Appendix 1 - CoLAT Scheme of Delegation
	Appendix 2 - LGBs Terms of Reference

	11 Non-Public Minutes
	12 Outstanding Items
	12a Delegated Actions Digest
	14 CEO Executive Summary
	15 Unvalidated Examination and Test Results 2018-19
	Appendix 1 - CoLAT KPIs Secondary Results 2019
	Appendix 2 - CoLAT KPIs Primary Results 2019

	16 CFO Update
	16a Appendix 1 - MAT June 2019 Management Accounts
	Appendix 1b - Balance Sheet
	Appendix 1c - Cash Flow Forecast

	16b Appendix 2 - Summary of Latest 2018-19 Academy Forecasts
	16c Appendix 3 - Proposed Accounting Policies
	16d Appendix 4 - Extracts from the Academies Accounts Direction
	16e Appendix 5 - Strategic Risk Register
	16f Appendix 6 - Summary of Changes to Academies Financial Handbook
	16h Appendix 8 - Draft Governance Statement
	16i Appendix 9 - Letter from ESFA regarding Executive Pay
	16j Appendix 10 - COLAT response to ESFA letter
	17 HR Director Update and Approvals
	17a Appendix A - Trade Union Facilities Time Reporting
	17b Appendix B - Keeping Children Safe in Education
	17c Appendix C - Sabbatical Leave Policy
	17d Appendix D - Secondment Policy
	18 CoLAT Schools ICT Update



Minutes of the meeting


BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE CITY OF LONDON ACADEMIES TRUST

Thursday, 5 September 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Trustees of the City of London 
Academies Trust held at the Guildhall EC2 at 9.00 am

Present

Members:
Andrew McMurtrie (Chairman)
Roy Blackwell (Vice-Chair)
Peter Bennett

Ann Holmes
Deputy Clare James
Edward Benzecry

Officers:
Kerry Nicholls - Clerk
Mark Emmerson - Chief Executive
Claire Hersey - Chief Financial Officer
Martin Simpson - Director of Information Communication Technology
Smith Umoren - Director of Estates and Facilities Management
Katyryna Zamulinskyj - Human Resources Director
Gerald Mehrtens - Sponsor - Director of Academy Development

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Rehana Ameer, Tijs Broeke and 
Dawn Elliott.

2. DECLARATIONS 
There were no declarations.

3. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
An election for Chairman was conducted in line with Article 82. Andrew 
McMurtrie, being the only Trustee willing to serve, was elected Chairman for 
the ensuing year. 

The Chairman advised the Board that it was his intention to serve one further 
academic year on the Board of Trustees.

4. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
An election for Vice-Chairman was conducted, in line with Article 82. Roy 
Blackwell, being the only Trustee willing to serve, was elected Vice Chairman 
for the ensuing year.

5. MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2019 be approved 
as a correct record.

6. APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES 2019-20 



Trustees considered a report of the Clerk regarding the appointment of the 
Board’s committees for the 2019-20 academic year. 

Trustees agreed the following amendments to the terms of reference of 
committees:

Finance Audit and Risk Committee

 Remove the requirement for the Deputy Chairman of the Board of 
Trustees to act as Chairman;

 Remove references to the company names of the current providers of 
audit services to the Trust; and,

 Amend the composition of the committee membership to allow ‘at least 
three Trustees’.

Standards and Accountability Committee

 Replace the reference to ‘Chief Operations Officer’ to ‘Chief Standards 
Officer’; and,

 Amend the composition of the committee membership to allow ‘at least 
three Trustees’.

Trustees agreed that the election of Chairmen to these committees would be 
undertaken at the first meeting of each committee convened during the 2019-20 
academic year. 

RESOLVED, 

 That the terms of reference of the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee be 
approved, subject to the above amendments;

 That the terms of reference of the Standards and Accountability 
Committee be approved, subject to the above amendments; 

 That the terms of reference of the Remuneration Committee, Academy 
LGB Pay Committees and City of London Academies Trust Executive 
Team Pay Committees be noted;

 That Peter Bennett, Edward Benzecry, Dawn Elliott, Deputy Clare James 
Andrew McMurtrie and Mark Emmerson (the latter for Finance matters 
only) be appointed to the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee for the 
2019-20 academic year;

 That Edward Benzecry, Roy Blackwell, Tijs Broeke, Ann Holmes and 
Andrew McMurtrie be appointed to the Standards and Accountability 
Committee for the 2019-20 academic year; and,



 That Roy Blackwell, Deputy Clare James and Andrew McMurtrie be 
appointed to the Remuneration Committee for the 2019-20 academic 
year.  

7. COLAT SCHEME OF DELEGATION AND LGBS TERMS OF REFERENCE 
REVIEW 
Trustees considered a report of the Chief Executive Officer presenting the Trust 
Scheme of Delegation and Local Governing Bodies Terms of Reference 
Review.

Trustees agreed that authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to 
consult with the Education Board on the final wording of Item 24 within the 
Trust Scheme of Delegation which related to the Board’s oversight of governor 
appointments to Local Governing Bodies and Local Advisory Boards and which 
Trustees agreed should be worded as ‘ratify’.

RESOLVED, that Trustees:

 Approve the Trust Scheme of Delegation and Terms of Reference 
Template 2019-20, subject to consultation with the Education Board; 
and,

 Delegate authority to the Chief Executive Officer to consult with the 
Education Board on the final wording of Item 24 within the Trust Scheme 
of Delegation which related to the Board’s oversight of governor 
appointments to Local Governing Bodies and Local Advisory Boards.

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
There were no questions.

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
There was no other business.

a) CoLAT Academies Development Programme - Update 

Trustees considered an update of the Director of Academy Development on the 
Academies Development Programme and the following points were made:

 An ambitious capital build programme was underway for academies 
across the Trust and was in various stages of completion with works at 
Galleywall Primary City of London Academy and the City of London 
Academy Highbury Grove due to be completed shortly.   

 Discussions were ongoing with the Department for Education, Historic 
England and the London Borough of Newham to resolve challenges 
around the planned expansion of Newham Collegiate Sixth Form on the 
former East Ham Police Station site.  A Trustee would provide 
information to the Director of Academy Development on how a planning 
issue relating to a similar development had been resolved following the 
meeting. 



RESOLVED, that Trustees note the update.

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED, that the public be excluded from the following items of business.

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2019 
be approved as a correct record.

12. OUTSTANDING ITEMS 
Trustees considered a report of the Clerk setting out outstanding actions from 
previous meetings.

a) Delegated Actions Digest 

Trustees considered a summary of the Clerk providing details of one action 
taken under Delegated Authority since the meeting of the Board of Trustees on 
11 July 2019.

13. FINANCE, AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE: REVIEW OF EFFECTIVENESS 
Trustees heard the Chairman regarding a proposed review of effectiveness of 
the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee.

14. CEO EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Trustees considered an Executive Summary of the Chief Executive Officer.

15. UNVALIDATED EXAMINATION AND TEST RESULTS 2018-19 
Trustees considered a report of the Chief Executive Officer setting out 
unvalidated examination and test results for the 2018-19 academic year.

16. CFO UPDATE 
Trustees considered an update report of the Chief Financial Officer.

17. HR DIRECTOR UPDATE AND APPROVALS 
Trustees considered an update report of the Human Resources Director.

18. COLAT SCHOOLS ICT UPDATE 
Trustees considered an update report of the Director of Information 
Communication and Technology.

19. TRUST ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 
Trustees heard the Chief Executive Officer regarding the scheduling of the 
Trust Annual General Meeting.

20. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD 
There were no non-public questions.



21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND TRUSTEES AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHEN THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no other business.

The meeting closed at 10.35 am

Chairman

Contact Officer: Kerry Nicholls
Kerry.Nicholls@cityoflondon.gov.uk


